

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-1209 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 11/30/2016 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 12/6/2016 Final action:

Title: Approval of Agreement Amending Purchasing Agent Agreement No. 17-79 with Redwood Community

Services in the Amount of \$80,000 Regarding the Provision of Extreme Weather/Emergency Shelter

Services for the term of November 15, 2016 through June 15, 2017

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. BOS Agreement No. 16-098

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2016	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved and Chair is authorized to sign same:	Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: December 6, 2016

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7833Department Contact:Bekkie EmeryPhone:463-7761

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item:** N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement Amending Purchasing Agent Agreement No. 17-79 with Redwood Community Services in the Amount of \$80,000 Regarding the Provision of Extreme Weather/Emergency Shelter Services for the term of November 15, 2016 through June 15, 2017

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement amending Purchasing Agent Agreement No. 17-79 with Redwood Community Services in the amount of \$80,000 regarding the provision of extreme weather/emergency shelter services for the term of November 15, 2016 through June 15, 2017; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

On October 4, 2016, the Board of Supervisors heard a presentation on the 2016-2017 Emergency Winter Shelters including possible support and direction on funding as submitted by the Health and Human Services Agency, Adult and Aging Services in Collaboration with the Homeless Services Action Group. On October 18, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved the funding allocation of \$10,000 to support the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center's Emergency Winter Shelter Services for Homeless living on the Mendocino Coast; and, up

File #: 16-1209, Version: 1

to \$50,000 to support the 2016-2017 Emergency Winter Shelters (EWS) as submitted by the Health and Human Services Agency, Adult and Aging Services in Collaboration with the Homeless Services Action Group. On October 28, 2016 the City of Ukiah took action during a Council meeting to transfer funds in the amount of \$30,000 to the County as a partial match to the County's funds for the support of extreme weather/emergency shelter services in the Ukiah area.

Summary of Request:

As part of the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 budget adopted on June 21, 2016, the Board of Supervisors appropriated \$100,000 to the Health and Human Services Agency for Homeless Services in Mendocino County; a portion of that funding was designated for the Emergency Winter Shelter (EWS).

The Health and Human Services Agency entered into a Purchasing Agent agreement with Redwood Community Services as the fiscal agent for the Emergency Winter Shelter; a partnership between Redwood Community Services and the Homeless Services Action Group.

The shelter's intent is to address negative health and safety implications for persons who are homeless during extreme weather conditions, to provide overnight sleeping quarters in a safe environment and provide an introduction to services/referrals and information regarding other available community services. The proposed shelter facility is expected to accommodate 46 guests per night and will offer easily accessible access to meals, use of the food bank, and other complimentary services. Due to the urgent timing associated with opening the shelter in consideration of the impending extreme weather conditions, Health and Human Services Agency entered into a Purchasing Agent Agreement (maximum not to exceed \$50,000) with Redwood Community Services to expedite the shelter funding appropriated by the Board previously, understanding that an amendment to the contract would be presented to the Board for consideration of the full \$80,000 funding allocation. The shelter is anticipated to open in the beginning of December, 2016.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Do not approve the contract and provide staff with alternative direction associated with the provision of extreme weather/emergency shelter services.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: \$20,000 - PHP/IGT **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

\$30,000 - CalWorks Housing \$30,000 - City of Ukiah

Current F/Y Cost: \$80,000 Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments: